
• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

General Information 
Rate Book Index 
Towns and Communities 
System Map 
Current Rate Summary 

Rate Book Index 

Current Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 
Current General Transportation Rates 
Computer Billing Rate Codes 

Sales Service 
General Firm Sales Service (G-1) 
Interruptible Sales Service (G-2) 
Reserved for Future Use 
Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) 
Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. N0.1 

Sixth Revised SHEET No. 1 
Canceling 

Fifth Revised SHEET No. 1 

Sheet No. 
1 to 2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

8 to 10 
11 to 16 
17 to 21 
22 
23 to 25 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism (PBR) 
Demand Side Management (DSM) 

26 to 37 
38 to 41 

Research & Development Rider (R & D) 
Pipe Replacement Program Rider (PRP) 
Eeoftom:ie DeYelopmeftt Ridef (EDR) 
MMgifi Loss Rider (MLR) 
System DevelopmeH:t Rider (SDR) 

Transportation Service 
Transportation Service (T-3) 
Transportation Service (T-4) 
Alternate Receipt Point Service (T-5) 
Transportation Pooling Service (T -6) 

Miscellaneous Special Charges 

Rules and Regulations 

CANCELLED 

AUG 2 8 20\2 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION j 

42 
43 to 44 
45 to 47 
48 
49 to 50 

51 to 58 
59 to 65 
66 to 67 
67.1 to 67.2 

68 

1. Commission's Rules and Regulations ~ 70 
2. Company's Rules and Regulations 70 
3. Application for Service "'n 

(T) 

4 Bill. KENf\Jet<i~"l 
· rngs PUBLIC SERVI:;,t="tCtiVJMISS ON 

5. Deposits JEFF R.'r\"'.F~cil EN 
6. Special Charges EXECUTIV~~~OR 
7. Customer Complaints to the Company TARIFP~ANCH 

~--~8_. __ B __ il_lA~~~u_stm __ e_n_ts ____________________ ~---+--------~~ ~: 

ISSUED: April30, 2012 .H'.l'J!A ... .u. v £.~ ~" .. !::F'PE'CtM= n 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No.2 11-00395). ~!ll"ll\-t? 
ISSUED BY: Is! Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory -\.ffairs, Kentuc Llt'l"hl'a~ Division 

PURSUANT 0 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1 ) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
Rate Book Index 

General Information 
Rate Book Index 
Towns and Communities 
System Map 
Current Rate Summary 
Current Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 
Current General Transportation Rates 
Computer Billing Rate Codes 

Sales Service 
General Firm Sales Service (G-1) 
Interruptible Sales Service (G-2) 
Reserved for Future Use 
Weather Normalization Adjustment (WNA) 
Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA) 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

Fourth Revised SHEET No. 1 
Canceling 

Third Revised SHEET No. 1 

Sheet No. 
1 to 2 
3 
-
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 to 10 
11 to 16 
17 to 21 
22 
23 to 25 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism (PBR) 26 to 37 
Reserved for Future Use 38 
Demand Side Management (DSM) 39 to 41 
Research & Development Rider (R & D) 42 
Pipe Replacement Program Rider (PRP) 43 to 44 
Reserved for Future Use 45 to 50 

Transportation Service 
Transportation Service (T-3) 51 to 58 
Transportation Service (T-4) 59 to 65 
Alternate Receipt Point Service (T -5) CANCELLED 66 to 67 
Transportation Pooling Service (T -6) 

JUN 0 1 2012 
67.1 to 67.2 

Miscellaneous Special ·charges KENTU CKY Pu8LIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

68 

Rules and Regulations 
1. Commission's Rules and Regulations 70 
2 . Company' s Rules and Regulations 70 
3. Application for Service 70 
4. Billings 71 tn 7~ 

5. Deposits KENT§I~4 

6. Special Charges PUBLIC SERVIt"E= f':QM MISSI 

J EFF R. mROUEN 7. CustOIJ.?.er Complaints to the Company EXECUTIV !RECTOR 
8. Bill Adjustments =F'~I,I., [,q 

TA RIF u •~···~ · 

ISSUED: May 28, 2010 1 FFECTIVE~ :Je{JI~ .. ~-
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2 ~OQ-Oo-:1 '\4) , l 1 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Af airs, Kentucky/MillEState!:VI>ivision 

6/1/2010 

en 
en 
en 
en 

(T) 

(T) 

(D) 

en 
en 

ON 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

·Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2012-00000 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 1 

Fifty-First SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Fiftieth SHEET No. 4 

$12.50 per meter per month 
30.00 per meter per month 

Transportation Administration Fee 
300.00 per delivery point per month 
50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate ~r Mcf 2 

First 300 
Next 14,700 
Over 15,000 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 

1 

1 
Mcf 
Mcf 
Mcf 

Sales (G-1) 
@ 5.6856 per Mcf 
@ 5.3556 per Mcf 
@ 5.0856 per Mcf 

Transportation (T -4) 

@ 1.1000 per Mcf 
@ 0.7700 per Mcf 
@ 0.5000 per Mcf 

Transportation Administration Fee 
$300.00 per delivery point per month 

50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate oer Mcf 2 Sales (G-2) Transportation (T -3) 
First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 4.1712 per Mcf @ 0.6300 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.9512 per Mcf @ 0.41 00 per Mcf 

---=---

oc:~ n 1 2012 
f<' , -' f ,L C 

SEf.viCl v~:-.,l!,livSION 

(1, -) 

(1, -) 

(1, -) 

(R, -) 

(R. -) 

1 
All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation ; firm and i nterru~ ible) w~flBL IC s:~s:~~CC~MMI ='SION 
cons1dered for the purpose of determm1ng whether the volume requ1reme -• 'c: "' 
been achieved. JEFF R. DEROUEN 

2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. EXECUTIVE DIRECTO < 
TARIFF BRANCH 

~-----------------------+-----~1~~;[ . 
ISSUED: September 27, 2012 I ~ective: Novem~Fl:;G4\Vt: 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2012-00438.) 11/1/2012 
ISSUED BY: Mark A Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs , Kentu y/Mids~MJeglM!~iS!ffiJ 807 KAR S:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2012-00287 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Fiftieth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Forty-Ninth SHEET No. 4 

- $12.50 per meter per month 
- 30.00 per meter per month 
- 300.00 per delivery point per month 

Transportation Administration Fee - · 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate 12er Mcf 2 

First 300 1 Mcf 
Next 14,700 1 Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf 

lnterru1;1tible Service 

Base Charge 

Sales {G-1} 

@ 5.2126 

@ 4.8826 
@ 4.6126 

per Mcf 

per Mcf 
per Mcf 

Trans12ortation {T -4} 

@ 1.1000 per Mcf 

@ 0. 7700 per Mcf 
@ 0.5000 per Mcf 

- $300.00 per delivery point per month 
Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 Sales {G-2} Trans12ortation {T -3} 

First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 3.7269 per Mcf @ 0.6300 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.5069 per Mcf @ 0.4100 per Mcf 

CANCELLEC 

NOV 0 1 2012 

(R, -) 

(R. -) 

(R, -) 

(R, -) 

(R, -) 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSICDN 

1 
All gas consumed by the customer (sales , transportation; firm and interru~ ible) w~fiBLIC s:~s:~~'b~MMISSION 
considered for the purpose of determ1n1ng whether the volume reqUiremeik-E*-4•-&.t:"', OO:=ME;f::fl,e&::~::._:..:::::::..~::.:.:.:~~:.:.:::~---1 
been achieved. JEFF R. DEROUEN 

2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
TARIFF BRANCH 

~----------------------------------+-------~r;di~~r . 
ISSUED: June 28, 2012 Effective: Augusr EFFI:!.MIVE R 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2012-0287.) 8/1/201 2 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs , Kentu< ~y/Mids~lrtie§ld'i~iSiHfl 807 KAR 5 01 1 

SECTION 
9 

(
1
) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2012-00121 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Ninth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Forty-Eighth SHEET No. 4 

- $12.50 per meter per month 
- 30.00 per meter per month 
- 300.00 per delivery point per month 

Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 

First 300 1 Mcf 
1 Mcf 

Mcf 
Next 
Over 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 

Sales (G-1) Transportation (T -4) 

@ 5.2258 per Mcf @ 1.1 000 per Mcf 

@ 4.8958 per Mcf @ 0.7700 per Mcf 
@ 4.6258 per Mcf @ 0.5000 per Mcf 

- $300.00 per delivery point per month 
Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 Sales (G-2) 

First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 3.7401 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 3.5201 per Mcf 

Transportation lT -3) 

@ 0.6300 per Mcf 
@ 0.4100 per Mcf 

CANCELLED 

AUG , 1· 20\2 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

(R, -) 

(R, -) 

{R, -) 

(R, -) 

(R, -) 

1 
All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation ; firm and interru~ ible) w~fiELIC s:~Sl~~~'g'MMI SSION 
considered for the purpose of determ1nmg whether the volume reqwremeii-H*-4'~ "'IGe==Mt~ers=:..:....:...:...:...:::..=..-=....:::.:.:.:~F::..:..=..:....:...._--1 

been achieved. JEFF R. DEROUEN 
2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. EXECUTIVE DIRECTO ~ 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~-------------------------+~---~~Hw-
ISSUED: March 29, 2012 I lffective: May ., • Elfjt£CTIVE 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2012-00121 .) 5/1/2012 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, Kentu y/Mids~~§l{jj~j1iffil 80? KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Finn Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2011-00520 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Eighth SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Forty-Seventh SHEET No. 4 

- $12.50 per meter per month 
- 30 .00 per meter per month 
- 300.00 per delivery point per month 

Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 

First 300 1 Mcf 
1 Mcf 

Mcf 
Next 
Over 

14,700 
15,000 

Interruptible Service 

Base Charge 

Sales CG-1l Transportation (T -4) 

@ 6.4995 per Mcf @ 1 . 1 000 per Mcf 
@ 6.1695 per Mcf @ 0. 7700 per Mcf 
@ 5.8995 per Mcf @ 0.5000 per Mcf 

- $300.00 per delivery point per month 
Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate per Mcf 2 Sales CG-2l 
First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 5.0123 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 4.7923 per Mcf 

Transportation (T -3) 

@ 0.6300 per Mcf 
@ 0.4100 per Mcf 

CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

(R, ·) 

(R, · ) 

(R, ·) 

(R, ·) 

(R, ·) 

1 
All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation; firm and interru ib!;), :'WXl~H-lk. s:~~~~~'g'MMI SSION 
considered for the purpose of determining whether the volume requireme!IH*""'~W-M€~!15-------t------t 
been achieved. JEFF R. DEROUEN 

2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. EXEC UTIVE DIRECTO ~ 
TARIFF BRANCH 

~-----------------------+-----~r~~~-
ISSUED: January 20, 2012 I ffective: Feorua~:YF'F;~i%'E .~ 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2011 -00520.) 2/1/2012 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, Kentu y/Mids~~gljjj~~iffi. 807 KAR 5 01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Firm Service 

Base Charge: 
Residential (G-1) 
Non-Residential (G-1) 
Transportation (T -4) 

Current Rate Summary 
Case No. 2011-00400 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Seventh SHEET No. 4 
Cancelling 

Forty-Sixth SHEET No.4 

- $12.50 per meter per month 
- 30.00 per meter per month 
- 300.00 per delivery point per month 

Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per custome·r per meter 

Rate ~r Mcf 2 Sales (G-1} Trans1;1ortation (T -4} 

First 300 1 Mcf @ 6.8289 per Mcf @ 1.1000 per Mcf 
Next 14,700 1 Mcf @ 6.4989 per Mcf @ 0.7700 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 6.2289 per Mcf @ 0.5000 per Mcf 

lnterru1;1tible Service 

Base Charge - $300.00 per delivery point per month 
Transportation Administration Fee - 50.00 per customer per meter 

Rate ~r Mcf 2 Sales CG-2} Trans1;1ortation (T -3} 
First 15,000 1 Mcf @ 5.2974 per Mcf @ 0.6300 per Mcf 
Over 15,000 Mcf @ 5.0774 per Mcf @ 0.41 00 per Mcf 

(I, -> 
(1, -) 

(I , -) 

(R, -) 

(R, -) 

1 
All gas consumed by the customer (sales, transportation; firm and interru i~l;),~~il'Suc_st~~~~'b~MM I SSION 
considered for the purpose of determining whether the volume requireme!IH*-4-6:-S!Qe!:W~~:.!...!...:...:..::::.=....::::..::=:!!!.!~::.:.:::~---I 
been achieved. JEFF R. DEROUEN 

2 DSM, PRP and R&D Riders may also apply, where applicable. EXECUTIVE DIRECTO ~ 
TARIFF BRANCH 

~------------------------+----~#~~ 
ISSUED: September 30, 2011 I iffective: NovemW(EC!l'Hi E 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2011-00400.) 11/1/2011 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, Kentu y/Mid~~§~t;ljSfBill 807 KAR 5 01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Applicable 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2012-00000 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 1 

Fifty-First SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Fiftieth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales SeNice (G-1) and Interruptible Sales SeNice (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGC + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refurid Adjustment) · 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

G- 1 

4.7464 

(0.2253) 

(0.0657) 

0.1302 

$4.5856 

G-2 

3.7020 (1, 1), 

(0.2253) (R, R) 

(0.0657) (R, R) 

0.1302 (-, -) 

$3.5412 (R, R) 

-.._-.-. -, -.-;-:-r- ~ -,\ 
'-J. \ 

0 1 20\2 
KL ·, l <.Y J _IC 

SERVI~.-t.. Cv " ,,.,_,..::.ION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COM VII SSION 

JEFF R. DEROU N 
EXECUTIVE DI REC OR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

ISSUED: September 27, 2012 Effecti e: Nov~ j/.~.11.,!; 
~ 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2 12-00438.) EFFECTIVE 

11/1/2012 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Af13irs, K!30AAlQ~l§j~ji~~ p.jyj~~futoN 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Applicable 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2012-00287 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 1 

Fiftieth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Forty-Ninth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales SeNice (G-1) and Interruptible Sales SeNice (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGC + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

ISSUED: June 28, 2012 

G- 1 

4.4077 

(0.3791) 

(0.0462) 

0.1302 

$4.1126 

Effecti e: 

G-2 

3.3920 

(0.3791) 

(0.0462) 

0.1302 

$3.0969 

CANCELLED 

NOV 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIC N 

KENTUCKY 

(1, 1), 

(R, R) 

(R, R) 

(-. -) 

(R, R) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COM MISSION 

JEFF R. DEROU N 
EXECUTI VE DIREC OR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~ 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2 12-0287.) EFFECTIVE 

8/1/2012 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory An airs, K~O~Q~~i9g-FI~~ Qjyj~E.lfuJON g (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Ninth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Forty-Eighth SHEET No. 5 

Current Gas Cost Adjust~ents 
Case No. 2012-00121 

Applicable 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGC + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

ISSUED: March 29, 2012 

G- 1 

3.9924 

0.0315 

(0.0283) 

0.1302 

$4.1258 

G-2 

2.9767 

0.0315 

(0 .0283) 

0.1302 

$3.1101 

CANCELLED 

AUG · '20\2 

' I 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 1 

KENTUCKY 

(R, R) 

(R, R) 

(R, R) 

(-, -) 

(R, R) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMfv11SS ION 

Effecti e: 

JEFF R. DEROU N 
EXECUTIVE DIREC OR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2 12-00121 .) EFFECTIVE 

. 5/1/2012 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Af ~irs, K~ORtgQI\)6~isiS{tp~~ ~vi~t:;l5noN g (1) 



• 

• 

•• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Applicable 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2011-00520 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Eighth SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Forty-Seventh SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGC + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

ISSUED: January 20, 2012 

G -1 

5.2656 

0.0318 

(0.0281) 

0.1302 

$5.3995 

Effecti e: 

G-2 

4.2484 (R, R) 

0.0318 (1 , I) 

(0.0281) (R, R) 

0.1302 (R, R) 

~::$=4=. 3=82=3=-----h(R , R) 

CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIC N 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMf.,11SSION 

JEFF R. DEROU N 
EXECUTIVE DIREC OR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

-
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No.2 11-00520.) EFFECTIVE 

2/1/2012 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Afl:~irs , K~1<'8Qk}6~islgP~~ Pivi!:i!~BrloN e (1) 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Applicable 

Current Gas Cost Adjustments 
Case No. 2011-00400 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Seventh SHEET No. 5 
Cancelling 

Forty-Sixth SHEET No. 5 

For all Mcf billed under General Sales Service (G-1) and Interruptible Sales Service (G-2). 

Gas Charge = GCA 

GCA = EGC + CF + RF + PBRRF 

Gas Cost Adjustment Components 

EGC (Expected Gas Cost Component) 

CF (Correction Factor) 

RF (Refund Adjustment) 

PBRRF (Performance Based Rate 
Recovery Factor) 

GCA (Gas Cost Adjustment) 

ISSUED: September 30, 2011 

G -1 

5.8754 

(0.2591) 

(0.0246) 

0.1372 

$5.7289 

G-2 

4.8139 (R, R) 

(0.2591) (1 , I) 

(0 .0246) (R, R) 

0.1372 (-, -) 

$4.6674 (1 , R) 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROU N 
EXECUTIVE DIREC OR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

Effecti~e~:-~N:o~vje~;.,;"~··~; ~ll.~2:;;~···~/l,c.:~~J------1 
(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No.2 11-00400.) 

EFFECTIVE •• 

\40 • K V\1/t./;! 1/1/20.1.1. . 
ISSUED BY: Mark A Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory A1 ~irs , ~D~Q~"<m'I'O'~~~R QiV1~€!8noN 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Fifty-First SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Fiftieth SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2012-00000 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Trans[!ortation Service 1 

Firm Service {T -4} 
First 300 Mcf @ 
Next 14,700 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

lnterru[!tible Service {T-3} 
First 15,000 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Simple 
Margin 

$1 .1000 + 
0.7700 + 
0.5000 + 

$0.6300 + 
0.4100 + 

Non-
Commodity 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

0.84% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1 .1000 per Mcf 
0.7700 per Mcf 
0.5000 per Mcf 

$0.6300 per Mcf 
0.41 00 per Mcf 

-------
' ...... 
'-'· \ 

DeC 0 1 2012 
K' I c 

SER'v _. , ~ •• " .:>10 -.1 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

1-....-------------t---~i.', ~~~~~. ! 
ISSUED: September 27, 2012 -··--fJ:rrCTI\/f- "'"'"''"u"'' , &..u '' 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public SeNice Commission in Case No. 2C 2-00438.) 11/1/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory A airs, Kentucky/Midstates Division 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Fiftieth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Forty-Ninth SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2012-00287 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Trans~ortation Servic-e 1 

Firm Ser\fice {T -4) 

First 300 Met @ 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

lnterru~tible Service {T -3) 
First 15,000 Met @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Simple 
Margin 

$1.1000 + 
0.7700 + 
0.5000 + 

$0.6300 + 
0.4100 + 

Non-
Commodity 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

1.91% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1 .1000 per Mcf 

0.7700 per Met 
0.5000 per Met 

$0.6300 per Met 
0.41 00 per Met 

CANCELLED 

NOV 0 \ 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~----------------------------------;------~~Hf~----~ 
ISSUED: June 28, 2012 -··--~J:"Ft:CTI'V~:::fU"'' , "-v '"-

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2C 2-0287.) 8/1/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory A airs, Kentucky/Midstates Division 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Ninth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Forty-Eighth SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2012-00121 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Trans(2ortation Service 1 

Firm Service (T -4} 

First 300 Mcf @ 

Next 14,700 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

lnterru(2tible Service (T-3} 

First 15,000 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Simple 
Margin 

$1 .1000 + 

0.7700 + 
0.5000 + 

$0.6300 + 
0.4100 + 

Non-
Commodity 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

1.91% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1 .1000 per Mcf 

0.7700 per Mcf 
0.5000 per Mcf 

$0.6300 per Mcf 
0.4100 per Mcf 

CANCELLED 

AUG 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO!\ 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~--------------------------~----~~·~u~~: ~W' "~--~ 
ISSUED: March 29, 2012 -··--f~CTI'Vr~.r , «-u •«-

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 20 2-00121 .) 5/1/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1 ) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory A airs, Kentucky/Midstates Division 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 



• 

• 

• 

A TMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Eighth SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Forty-Seventh SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2011-00520 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Trans(!ortation Service 1 

Firm Service (T -4} 
First 300 Mcf @ 
Next 14,700 Mcf . @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

lnterru(!tible Service (T-3} 
First 15,000 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Simple 
Margin 

$1 .1000 + 
0.7700 + 
0.5000 + 

$0.6300 + 

0.4100 + 

Non-
Commodity 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

1.91% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1.1000 per Mcf 

0.7700 per Mcf 
0.5000 per Mcf 

$0.6300 per Mcf 
0.4100 per Mcf 

CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

~-------------------------+-----~Q#~:u~~~~~- ~ .--~ 
ISSUED: January 20, 2012 - .. --~J:i:tCTIV~""'""''Y , &..v •&.. 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2C 1-00520.) 2/1/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory A airs, Kentucky/Midstates Division 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 

Forty-Seventh SHEET No. 6 
Cancelling 

Forty-Sixth SHEET No. 6 

Current Transportation 
Case No. 2011-00400 

The Transportation Rates (T-3 and T -4) for each respective service net monthly rate is as follows: 

System Lost and Unaccounted gas percentage: 

Trans~ortation Service 1 

Firm Service {T -4} 
First 300 Mcf @ 
Next 14,700 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Met @ 

lnterru~tible Service {T-3} 
First 15,000 Mcf @ 
All over 15,000 Mcf @ 

1 Excludes standby sales service. 

Simple 
Margin 

$1.1000 + 
0.7700 + 
0.5000 + 

$0.6300 + 
0.4100 + 

Non-
Commodity 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

$0.0000 = 
0.0000 = 

0.95% 

Gross 
Margin 

$1 .1000 per Mcf 
0.7700 per Mcf 
0.5000 per Mcf 

$0.6300 per Mcf 
0.4100 per Mcf 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOI\ 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

~------------------~--&JA~ 
ISSUED: September 30, 2011 -··--~i="'FECTIVE- ~~~~ucl , Lv 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 20 1-00400.) 11/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin - Vice President of Rates & Regulatory A airs, Kentucky/Midstates Division 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 

(-) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 
Reserved for Future Use 

ISSUED: August 1, 2007 

FORENTllffiSER~CEAREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

First Revised SHEET No. 38 
Cancelling 

Original SHEET No. 38 

CANCELLED 

JUN 0 \ 20\2 

(D) 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSIOI' J 

PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMIS~ ION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
8/1/2007 

E?EHXJ:I:WEr.-o~R WW1 
SECTION 9 (1) 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No.2 06-00464 dated July 3 I, 2007) 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin Vice President f\.sy ~~ ~ y Division 

Executive Director 
I OR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 



• 

• 

• 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. N0.1 

Third Revised SHEET No. 39 
Cancelling 

Second Revised SHEET No. 39 

ATMOSENERGYCORPORATION 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
DSM 

1. Applicable 

Applicable to Rate G-1 Sales Service, residential class only. 

The Distribution Charge under Residential Rate G-1 Sales Service, shall be increased or 
decreased for three annual periods beginning January 2009 and continuing through December 31, 
2011 by the DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) at a rate per Mcf in accordance with the (T) 
following formula: 

Where: 

DCRC == 

DSMRC = DCRC + DLSA + DIA +DBA 
CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

(T) 

DSM Cost Recovery-Current. The DCRC shall include all actual costs, direct an (T) 
indirect, under this program which has been approved by the Commission. This 
includes all direct costs associated with the program including rebates paid under the 
program, the cost of educational supplies, and customer awareness related to 
conservation/efficiency. In addition, indirect costs shall include the costs of planning, 
developing, implementing, monitoring, and evaluating DSM programs. In addition, 
all costs incurred by or on behalf of the program, including but not limited to costs for 
consultants, employees and administrative expenses, will be recovered through the 
DCRC. 

DLSA == DSM Lost Sales Adjustment. To effectively promote and execute the program, the (N) 
Company shall recover the annual lost sales attributable to customer 
conservation/efficiency created as a result of the Program. This aligns the Company' s 
interest with that of its customers by reducing the correlation between volume and 
revenue for those customers who elect to participate in the program. The lost sales are 
the estimated conservation, per participant, times the base rate for the a licable 
customer. The goal is to make the Company hole for promoting the program. Lost 
sales are based on the cumulative lost sales s· ~liMJ~OB.~M 
when the Company completes a general rate c e OF KEr\l fUCKY 

. EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED: December 1, 2008 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin -Vice President of Rates & Regula ory 

9/2/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 1 



• 

• 

• 

FORENTirnESERWCEAREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

First Revised SHEET No. 40 
Cancelling 

Original SHEE'r No. 40 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

DIA= 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
DSM 

DSM Incentive Adjustment. As a result of the program, the customers who (N) 
participate in the program will save on their gas bills due to decreased usage, 
which results in decreased commodity charges. As an incentive for the Company 
to devote the necessary monetary and physical resources to promote and 
administer the program, the Company will earn a fl:fteen percent (l5%) incentive 
based on the net resource savings of the Program participants. 

Net resource savings are defined as Program benefits less utility Program costs 
and participant costs where Program benefits will be calculated on the basis of the 
present value of Atmos' avoided commodity costs over the expected life of the 
Program. For the purpose of calculating the Program benefits, a ten year Program 
life is assumed with future gas costs over the ten-year period based on projection 
in the Department of Energy's Annual Energy Outlook. The present value is 
calculated based on Atmos' discount rate used for financial reporting purposes 
which is based on the rates of high-quality fixed-income investment. 

DBA DSM Balance Adjustment. The DBA shall be calculated on a calendar year basis (T) 
and be used to reconcile the difference between the amount of revenues actually 
billed through the DS:MRC and the revenues which should have been billed. 

The DBA for the upcoming twelve-month period shall be calculated as the sum 
of the balance adjustments for the DCRC, DLSA and DIA. For the DCRC, (T) 
DLSA and DIA, the balance adjustment shall be the difference between the 
amount billed in a twelve-month period and the actual cost of the DSM Program 
during the same twelve-month period. 

( 

ISSUED: December 1, 2008 . 
(Issued by Authority of an Order by the Public Service in Case No. 2008-00499 d ted ~ _ . 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.N0.1 

Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 41 
Canceling 

Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 41 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
DSM 

DSM Cost Recovery Component CDSMRC): 

DSM Cost Recovery - Current: 

DSM Lost Sales Adjustment 

DSM Incentive Adjustment 

DSM Balance Adjustment: 

DSMRC Residential Rate G-1 

$0.0849 per Mcf 

$0.0012 per Mcf 

$0.0103 per Mcf 

($0.0429) per Mcf 

$0.0535 per Mcf 

CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

'-----------------1---iJuJ f. a. l 
~ 

ISSUED: October 31 , 2011 EFFECTrVFf:E<J;[h'{fury 1, 2012 
1/1/2012 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in C ~e No. ~~~:SU004</9>)~07 KAR s:o11 SECTION 9 (1) 

BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs, Kentucky/Mid-States UlVlSion 

(R) 

(I) 

(I) 

(R) 

(R) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Demand Side Management Mechanism 
DSM 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRCl: 

DSM Cost Recovery - Current: $0.0850 per Mcf 

DSM Lost Sales Adjustment $0.0010 per Mcf 

DSM Incentive Adjustment $0.0080 per Mcf 

DSM Balance Adjustment ($0.0389) per Mcf 

DSMRC Residential Rate G-1 $0.0551 per Mcf 

ISSUED: October 29, 2010 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2008-00499.) 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No.1 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 41 
Cancelling 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 41 

KENTUCKY 

(I) 

(D) 

(D) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOf 

EffectivAT~:Ja~~~ 
~l ·· -:r 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regulatory Affairs , Kentuck Midstates Division EFFECTIVE 

1/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. NO.I 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

. Third .Revised Sheet No. 44 
Canceling 

Second Revised Sheet No. 44 

Pipe Replacement Program Rider 

4. Pipe Replacement Rider Rates 

The charges for the respective gas service schedules for the revenue month beginning · 
October 1, 2011 per billing period are: 

Monthly Customer 
Charge 

Distribution 
Charge per Mcf 

Rate G-1 (Residential) $0.99 

Rate G-1 (Non-Residential) $3 .21 

Rate G-2 $18.08 

RateT-3 $15.36 1-15000 

Rate T-4 

Over 15000 

$14.06 1-300 
301-15000 
Over 15000 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.0349 per 1000 cubic feet 

$0.0334 per 1000 cubic feet 
$0.0217 per 1000 cubic feet 

$0.0506 per 1000 cubic feet 
$0.0354 per 1000 cubic feet 
$0.0230 per 1000 cubic feet 

CANCELLED 

OCT 0 1 2012 
KENTUC (Y PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 

(I,·) 

(I,-) 

(I,R) 

(I,I) . 
0,1) 

a.r) 
(I, I) 
(I, I) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSibN 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

ISSUED: September 13,2011 EFFE~ ~. 1, 2011 
(Issued by Authority of Kentucky Public Service Commission Order in C ~c rm. £u ll · uu . • • , . EFFECTIVE 

. ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin -Vice President of Rates & Regulat ry Affairs, Kentu"tQ/Mi2.0fltls Division 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

Second Revised SHEET No. 45 
Canceling 

First Revised SHEET No. 45 

r---------------------------~R~e=s=.eiT~e~d~fu~r~F~u~ru~r~e~U~s~e~----------------------~~) 

CANCELLED 

AUG 2 8 2012 
KENTUCKY PcJJ,__i C 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

ISSUED: May 28, 2010 EFFEC'mwfif Elane~d~;~2010 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission inC se No. 2009-0~ ~ . 
ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin- Vice President of Rates & Regul tory Affairs, Kentt'IEijfN.fi~States Division 

. 6/1/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

Reserved for Future Use 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. N0.1 

Third Revised SHEET No. 46 
Canceling 

Second Revised SHEET No. 46 

(D) 
~--------~--------------------------------------------------------~ 

CANCElLFO 

AUG 2 8 2012 
KENTUCKY Pu ~-<~ iC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

.IFFF R DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

ISSUED: May 28, 2010 EFFEO'RVES~, 2010 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission inC! se No. 2009-0t&J ~~~ 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin -Vice President of Rates & Regul ory Affairs, Ken~Stttes Division 

6/1/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C.NO.l 

Third Revised SHEET No. 47 
Canceling 

Second Revised SHEET No. 47 

r---------------------------~R=e~s~erv~e~d~fl~or~F~uru~r~e~U~se~----------------------~ ~) 

ISSUED: May 28, 2010 

CANCELLED 

AUG 2 8 2012 
KENTUCKY PuBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
_cyr-1""'1 I "T"I~E-.QJaE{:"IjfjtJ<o 

TARIFF BRANCH 

(Issued by Authority of an Order of,the Public Service Commission in C se No. 2009-0~ ~ 

ISSUED BY: Mark A. Martin-Vice President of Rates & Regula ory AIIarrs, h..tmt~~tt~JE:>U:ttes lJIVISIOD 

6/1/2010 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 


